Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Miltennium Motor Group Limited

Company number

03274158

Chancery Division

in the High Court of Justice

Court case number

Companies Court 9438 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Inserl full We (a)
name(s) and AP Beveridge R K Grant S Wilson
address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
administrator(s) 10 Fleet Place 35 Newhall Street The Zenith Building
London Birmingham 26 Spring Gardens
ECAM 7RB B3 3PU Manchester
M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) Inserl date (b) 10 June 2013 (b) 14 October 2013
A
Signed
Joint Administratar
Dated |R'/O \ (2013

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the
public record

o

19/10/2013 #88
COMPANIES ROUSE

SATURDAY

Suzie Friedrich
Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spning Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

DX Number

+44 (0) 161 838 4500
DX Exchange

Jhen you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the

egstrar of Companies at -
ompantes House, Crown

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




f
Z% ZoLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Final Progress Report
for the period

10 June 2013 to

14 October 2013

Drive Assist UK Limited and
Millennium Motor Group Limited
Both in Administration

18 October 2013

Zolfo Cooper




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motor Group Limited

Both i Admimistration

" o
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory information.... . ... v . L0 0 L e e eeiese e siieeees s ceeees o1
2 Joint Admimstrators’ proposals .. . . .. oo i s e e ee eeren e 1
3 Progress of the Admimistrations .. .... 2
4 Assets still to be realised e 4
5 Investigations ... .. eeever 4 eeen e eeee e essieeas s eee e eaeen 4
6 Pre-admimistrabion costs ... . iiiee eee e e e ae e aeae aseens 4
7 Jont Admimstrators’ remuneration . ... Lo o 4
8 Outcome for creditors .6
9 Ending the Admimstrations, w7
10 Creditors’ nghts .. . . cei v o e eees .7
Appendices

Recelpts and Payments Accounts for the period 10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013 and

Cumulative Accounts for the pernod 10 December 2012 to 14 October 2013 . .. ..... . ...Appendix A
Time Analyses for the period 10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013. . ..Appendix B
Cumulative Time Analyses for the period 10 December 2012 to 14 October 2013 .. .... . Appendix C
Additional information 1n relation to the Joint Administrators’ remuneration pursuant

to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ..... . . e e e .. .. AppendixD

Zolfa Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t' +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© Zolfo Cooper 2013 All nghts reserved

www.zolfocooper.com

1




Drive Assist UK Limited and mulenmium Motor Group Limited

Both n Admmmstration zg ZOLFO COOPE R

11

12

13

14

15

21

212

23

Statutory information

Alastair Beveridge, Ryan Grant and Simon Wilson were appointed as Joint Admimstrators of
Dnive Assist UK Linited (Drive Assist) and Millennium Motor Group Limited (Millennium)
{together the Compames) on 10 December 2012 by the directors of the Compames,

c/o Tamworth House, Ventura Park Road, Bitterscote, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B78 3HL

The Administrations are being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at
The Zenith Buitding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB, and are registered in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Compames Court under reference numbers 9429 and
9438 of 2012.

The trading addresses for the Companies were as follows

+ Dnve Assist - Tamworth House, Ventura Park Road, Bitterscote, Tamworth,
Staffordshire, B78 3HL (Tamworth House) plus 13 other depots located throughout the
UK.

s Millenmum - traded as Nottingham Autopark from leasehold premises located at
565-567 Woodborough Road, Mapperley, Nottingham, NG3 5GG (Nottingham)

The registered offices of the Companies have been changed to ¢/o Zolfo Cooper,
The Zemith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB and the registered numbers are
02737288 and 03274158 for Drive Assist and Millennium respectively

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Admimstrators

Joint Administrators’ proposals

As advised 1n the Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals (the Proposals), the Joint
Admimstrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives.

e rescuing the Compames as going concerns; or

+ achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be hikely f
the Compames were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration); or

» realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Proposals advised that the second objective was being pursued, namely achieving a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely :f the Companies
were wound up.

This objective has been achieved via an orderly wind down of the Companies’ operations
This has enabled debtor recovenes to be maxinmised as the retained employees were able to
haise effectively with the relevant parties to arrange settlements of claims, whilst keeping
the costs of realisation to a mimmum

Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Drive Assist UK Limited and Milienmum Motor Group Limited

Both 1n Administration zg ZOLFO COOPER

24

31

32

33

34

35

3.6

it has also been possible to recover certain credit hire and repair charges which had not
been bilted prior to appointment and for many claims 1n process to be completed and
invoiced This would not have been possible had the Companies’ operations ceased
immechately following appointment.

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix A are Receipts and Payments Accounts for the penod 10 June 2013 to
14 October 2013, together with Cumutative Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period
10 December 2012 to 14 October 2013

The analysis of receipts and payments excludes the following costs which have been
incurred but not yet paid All costs will be paid 1n accordance with the credit terms of each
ntly appointed Joint Ligumdators

n,

] R RV
) ~’Supﬁl,ir,er

i
T

Drive Assist

Jones Day

Dnive Assist Agent's fees Hilco Appraisal Limited

Drive Assist Professional advice Norton Rose Fulbnght LLP 159,326
Drive Assist Payroll costs Payco ERA 9,040
Millenmum Payroll costs Payco ERA 300
Drive Assist IT costs Patmer Legal Technologies 4,724
Dnve Assist Insurance willis Limited 564,625
Total Drive Assist 758,007
Totat Millenmum 300

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and the Joint Admmmstrators’
Progress Report dated 8 July 2013 (the Progress Report)

Debtors

The following table summanises the book debts due to the Compames as at
10 December 2012

Credit Sundry

£000 Credit hire repair claims Commission  Millennium Total
Gross ledger balance 85,143 12,642 2,704 1,737 7 102,998
Less

VAT (14,190} - - - . (14,190)
Intercompany balances - - - - {676) (676)
Identified irrecoverable amounts {24,216) {1,073) - - - {25,289)
Total collectable balance 46,737 11,569 2,704 1,737 96 62,843
Collections to date 9,592 4,337 344 844 58 15,174
Drive Assist

Since 10 June 2013, £2 111 million has been received n relation credit ire and £559,415 of
credit repair, taking total collections to £9.592 million and £4 337 million respectively.

A total of £1 188 million has been collected from sundry claims and commssion debtors,
representing an ncrease of £22,855 since the Progress Report

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motor Group Linmted

Both 1n Admimistration zg ZOLFO COOPER

Millennium
3.7 Baok debt collections to date total £57,934 The Joint Liquidators will continue to pursue

the remaining ledger

Post-appointment Invoices

Drive Assist

38 Since appointment, credit hire invoices totalling approximately £15 916 milhion have been
raised, of which £4 740 mitlion has been recovered to date

39 Simlarly, credit repair invoices totalling £803,000 have been raised, of which £402,263 has
been recovered.

Unencumbered vehicles

310  Since the Progress Report, private treaty sales of the remaiming 17 vehicles have been
completed, and total realisations to date are £175,551 and £422,849 for Drive Assist and
Millennmum respectively. The proceeds from the sale of six of the vehicles are currently held
by our agents Hilco Appraisal Limited and will be remitted to the Joint Liqundators shortly.

3N Insurance claims submitted 1n respect of the three stolen Millenmum vehicles are being
progressed to settlement.
Property

312 The sale of Tamworth House was completed on 30 September 2013 for £1.381 mllion.

Cash at bank

Total loss momes

3.13  As previously reported, the Joint Admimstrators identified funds held within two non-FSA
client accounts as being owed to individuals with total loss claims In addition, a small
number of post appointment receipts also relate to payments due to total loss claimants,
resulting 1n a total balance of £144,403 being payable The Jomnt Ligudators will continue to
take the appropnate steps to distribute the funds to the appropnate parties.

Fixtures, fittings and other assets

Drive Assist

314 Further realisations of £20,000 have been made since the Progress Report 1n retation to
fixtures and fittings located at Tamworth House [n total £30,190 of fixtures and fittings
have been realised since the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment

3.15  Applications for refunds of road fund licences totalling approximately £198,000 have been
submitted. To date refunds of £196,583 have been received.

Jomt Admimistratoers’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 3




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmium Motor Group Limited

Both in Admmmstration z@ ZO L FO COO P E R

316 A total of £26,494 has been received dunng the penod in relation to bank interest and
interest on litigated claims, brnnging total realisations to £49,997 Rates refunds of £35,392
have also been received n the Adrmimistration

4 Assets still to be realised

41 The following assets have yet to be realised and witl be dealt with by the Joint Liquidators,
once appointed

« debtor collections (pre and post appointment), and

+ road fund licence refunds

5 Investigations

51 As previously reported, wmvestigations have been conducted nto the conduct of the
directors, as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act, and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders 1n Adrmimistrations and Insolvent
Liquidations The reports on the conduct of the cirectors are confidential and not available
for creditors to review

6 Pre-administration costs

6.1 All pre-appointment costs have been paid 1n line with the amounts stated in the Proposals.
Approval to pay these costs was received from the Companies’ secured and preferential
creditors on 18 February 2013,

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

7.1 In accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended, the secured and
preferential creditors approved on 18 February 2013 that the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff on matters arising in the Administrations.

712 A summary of the time costs for the period 10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013 are shown 1n
the table below

o g o s

Dnive Assist 889,218 2,695 330
Millennium 21,605 68 316

* pvérage raté’per hour L

73 Attached at Appendix B are Time Analyses for the period which provide details of the costs
ncurred by activity and by staff grade

74 Principal areas of activity duning the perod are discussed 1n further detail below

» Admimstration and planning - momtoring the admmstration strategies, complying with
statutory duties and performing general admimistrative work. Sigmficant time has been
spent here 1n relation to the Companies’ tax and VAT matters Case related treasury
and support time 1s also recorded here and includes the processing of general payments
made and received and bank reconcibiations

Joint Admimistrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 4




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenrum Motor Group Limited

Both 1n Admimstration zg ZOL FO COO p E R

7.5

76

77

78

7.9

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307

+ Investigations - conducting investigations wto the directors’ conduct, together with the
Compames’ dealings pnor to the Admirustrations.

« Realisation of assets - fixed charge - momtonng the realisation strategy and complying
with secunty and insurance requirements at Tamworth House Managing the freehold
marketing process, liaising with agents, negotiating with interested parties and
reviewing offers received dunng the sales process

« Realisation of assets - floating charge - haising with agents with regards to the
realisation strategy and managing the sale process of the remaining unencumbered
vehicles and fixtures and fittings. Time spent communicating with landlords n relation
to the occupation and subsequent vacation of the leasehold sites and notifying all
relevant parties of the depot closures 15 also recorded here.

« Realisation of assets - debtors - reviewing the Compames’ debtor ledgers and liaising
with Companies’ staff regarding likely realisations, communicating and negotiating with
debtors regarding outstanding balances and dealing with disputes. Time has also been
spent Liaising with the relevant employees, agents and sub-contractors, whose services
have been enlisted to assist with the debt collection

« Trading - time has been spent haising with and placing orders with suppliers, making
related payments, faciitating the gradual wind down of the Compamies’ activities and
employee matters Treasury time relating to trading receipts and payments 1s also
recorded here and includes payment of employee wages

«+ Creditors - preparing statutory reports, dealing with employee claims and reporting to
the secured creditors. A significant amount of time has been spent dealing with creditor
enquiries and correspondence

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ which includes guidance on
Admimstrators’ fees can be downloaded from Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal
(http //www.zcinfoportal com) |If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy
please contact Suzie Frniedrich on 0161 838 4583 or driveassistcreditors@zolfocooper eu,

Attached at Appendix C are Cumulative Time Analyses for the period 10 December 2012 to
14 October 2013 which provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade since the
Joint Admimistrators’ appointments.

The below table details the fees drawn to date, together with the category 1 and 2
disbursements drawn on each Administration.

disbirsements :

: ] A e e DS & R S RS T
Drive Assist 1,700,000 59,780 9,627
Millenmum 15,000 8,886 269

Final remuneration for the Admimistrations, up to a maximum of £1.266m Drive Assist and
£71,755 in Millenmium, being the balance of the total time costs ncurred, will be pad Iin
the subsequent Liquidations, 1n addition to any unpaid disbursements

The following category 2 disbursements have been applied.

+ Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to crechtors and other copying.

o Printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white pninting and
15 pence per sheet for colour

» Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,




Orive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motor Group Limited

Both 1n Admimistration zg ZOLFO COOPER

710  Information in relation to the Joint Admimstrators’ policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of their current charge-out rates by staff grade
15 provided at Appendix D.

8 Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

81 The Companies granted fixed and floating charges to Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (RBS),
Haymarket Financial Luxembourg 3 SARL, Hayfin Opal 3 SARL and KB Deutsche
Industnebank AG, London Branch (together the Semor Lenders) on 1 February 2007 and
1 July 2011. At the date of appointment, the Semor Lenders were owed approximately
£40 2 million {(excluding accrued interest and charges) under their secunty and are
currently expected to suffer a shortfall

32 No distributions have to date been made to the Semor Lenders.

8.3 As previously reported, a £1 milhon faclity was provided to Millenmum by Barclays Bank Plc
(Barclays), which has been repaid in full by RBS who guaranteed the debt,

8 4 On 1 February 2007 and 1 July 2011, Drive Assist granted various fixed charges to the
vehicle funders. The charges consisted of a recewvables and 1nsurance charge and various
charges over deposits held 1n bank accounts

85 In addition, the fleet vehicles which were financed by three vehicle funders, as discussed in
the Proposals, were also subject to the secunty granted to the vehicle funders It1s
expected that the vehcle funders will suffer a shortfall aganst their lending Any such
shortfall will rank as an unsecured claim against Drnive Assist

Preferential creditors

86 The preferentiat credrtors are anticipated to be in the region of £174,000 1n Drive Assist and
£19,000 in Millenmium The preferential creditors will be paid n futl in both Compames.

B7 Details of the payments made to the employees of Millenmum have recently been receved
from the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS), and 1t 1s therefore expected that a
preferential dividend will be paid within the next three months

88 The timing of any preferential dvidend on Drive Assist 1s dependent upon receipt of claim
details from the RPS, and the Joint Admmstrators continue to baise with the RPS in this

regard

Unsecured Creditors

g9 Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Adrmimstrators are required to create a fund from
the Compames’ net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund).

8,10  As the Compames granted floating charges to the Semor Lenders after 15 September 2003,

the Joint Administrators are required to create Unsecured Creditors’ Funds

Joint Adminstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 6




Drive Assist UK Limited and millenmium Motor Group Limited

Both 1n Administration z@ ZOLFO COOPER

B 12

8.13

8.14

9.1

92

10

10.1

Dinve Assist

Based on realisations to date, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will be at the
maximum level of £600,000 These funds will be set aside for creditors and a dividend pard
n the forthcoming Ligwdation

As previousty reported, the drectors’ Statement of Affairs (SOA) stated that the unsecured
creditors totatled £37.949 million. Providing claims are received 1 line with the SOA, this
woutd give nise to an unsecured dividend 1n the region of one penny n the pound (before
costs)

Millennium

Based on present Information, the amount available for the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund s
estimated to be approximately £70,000

The directors’ SOA stated that Millenmum had unsecured creditors of £2.804 milhon Should
unsecured claims be 1n line with the SOA, this would give nse to an unsecured dwidend of
approximately two pence 1n the pound, before costs

Ending the Administrations

Creditors voluntary liquidation (CVL)

As dividends are available to unsecured creditors in both Compames by virtue of the
Unsecured Creditors’ Funds, the Jont Admmstrators have filed notices at the Registrar of
Companies 1n order that the Admnistrations cease and the Compames automatically move
into CVL Copies of these documents have also been sent to the Compames and ther
creditors. The Joint Administrators’ appointments end following the registration of the
notices by the Registrar of Companies. In accordance with the Proposals, Alastair Bevendge,
Ryan Grant and Anne O’Keefe become the Jont Liquidators of the CVLs

Discharge from liability

The Joint Admimistrators have been discharged from hability under paragraph 98 of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointments cease to have
effect.

Creditors’ rights

within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors), may request in
writing that the Joint Admimstrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) which have been 1itemised in this progress
report

Joint Administraters’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307




Prive Assist UK Limited and Millenmium Mator Group Limited

Both 1n Admmstration k ZOLFO COOP ER

10.2  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report,
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint
Adminmistrators’ remuneration 1s inappropniate, or that the remuneration or the expenses
ncurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive.

For and on behalf of
ThACompames

Alastair Bevelidge
Joint Admanistrator

Encs

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 8




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millennium Motor Group Limited

Both n Admimistration z@ ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix A
10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013 and Cumulative

Accounts for the period 10 December 2012 to

14 October 2013

Drive Assist UK Limited

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
1,599,197 Freehold property 1,381,000 1,381,000
Bank interest 52 52
) 1,381,052 1,381,052
Payments
Property agent’s fees 21,062 21,062
(21,062) (21,062)
Batance of fixed charge assets 1,359,990 1,359,990
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
26,301,378 Credit hire - pre-appointment 2,110,757 9,591,822
Credit hire - post-appointment 634,535 4,740,318
8,422,434 Repair clams - pre-appointment 559,415 4,336,610
Repair ¢laims - post-appentment 20,879 402,263
Commussion rebates 299,523 844,160
Third party funds 1,572 144,403
157,635 Fleet repar claims 18,450 238,015
Total loss 191,863 612,541
957,571 Excess, fines and damages 91 40,373
Direct hire - 5,338
Sundry debtors recewved 4,314 60,152
Intercompany book debts - 15,192
Vehicle funders' contribution - 1,053,465
- Read fund hcence refunds {1,399) 196,583
1,017,192 Motor vehicles 21,833 175,551
42,404 Stolen vehicles
154,792 Cash at bank - 135,387
- Rates refunds - 35,392
20,000 Fxtures and fittings 20,000 30,190
Interest on htigated claims 8,066 74,333
Bank interest 18,428 25,664
Unallocated recepts 9,464 92,806
Miscellaneous ncome 20 94
3,917,811 22,800,652

Jont Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 9




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motor Gioup Limited

Both 1n Admimstration zg ZOL FO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix A
10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013 and Cumulative

Accounts for the period 10 December 2012 to

14 October 2013 (cont’d)

Penod Cumulative
£ £
Payments
Pre-appointment fees and disbursements
Zolfo Cooper LLP - 155,955
Deloitte LLP - 49,218
Linklaters 77,790 77,790
Travers Smith LLP - 8,723
Joint Administrators' fees - 1,700,000
Category 1 dishursements
Statwonery and postage 9,126 17,753
Statutory advertising - 906
Redirection of mail - 944
Telephone charges - 226
Room hire - 370
Storage costs 13,832 19,895
Trave| and subsistence 139 18,911
Specific penalty bond - 775
Category 2 disbursements
Mileage - 8,177
Internal postage and photocopying - 1,450
Debt coliection fees 48,994 190,960
Agents' / valuers' fees 22,000 69,956
Payrolt agent's fees 4,347 27,506
Legal fees 250,731 363,323
Legal disbursements 27,146 27,510
Road fund licences 510 6,429
Other vehicle costs 7,798 16,658
IT costs 53,199 81,725
Fuel costs 2,488 64,823
Depostt for fuel {9,000) 1,000
Ransom costs - 43,079
Security costs 3,090 76,571
employee expenses 420 6,386
Professional fees 22,758 305,450
Utibties 171,882 205,596
Rents - 90,948
Rates 1,634 33,393
Other property expenses 18,657 54,262
Insurance of assets - 10,513

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 10




Drive Assist UK Limited and Mitlennium Motor Group Limited

Both n Administration z@ ZOL FO COOP ER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix A
10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013 and Cumulative

Accounts for the period 10 December 2012 to

14 October 2013 (cont’d)

Period Cumulative

£ £

Wages and salanes 235,879 1,660,343

PAYE and National Insurance 144,821 667,687

Cleaning and maintenance 8,432 17,430

Bank charges 515 782

{1,117,188) {6,083,423)

Balance of floating charge assets 2,800,623 16,717,229

Total balance 4,160,613 18,077,219
Represented by

VAT recewable {559,6594)

Interest bearing accounts 18,636,913

18,077,219

————————

Since the Progress Report, a detailed review into the allocation of cash recemved has been
undertaken, and a reallocation of certan ncome and costs completed, which reflected above

Joint Admmstrators” Final Progress Report

ADM1307 11




Drive Assist UK Limited and Milenmium Motor Group Limited

Both in Administration zf;) ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period Appendix A
10 June 2013 to 14 October 2013 and Cumulative

Accounts for the period 10 December 2012 to

14 October 2013 (cont’'d)

Mitlennium Motor Group Limited

Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
853,425 Motor vehicles 34,117 422,849
70,284 Book debts - 57,934
15,005 Furniture and equipment - 26,000
17,714  Stock - 4,000
Rates refund 7,878 7,878
Third party deposits -
Sundry refund - 53
Bank nterest 72 a3
42,067 518,797
Payments
Pre-admnistration legal fees - 8,722
Jomnt Administrators’ fees - 15,000
Category 1 disbursements
Stationery, postage and photocopying 210 677
Specific penalty bond - 210
Travel and subsistence - 3,870
Storage costs 1,158 4,129
Category 2 disbursermnents
Mileage - 205
Internal postage and photocopying - 64
Payroll agent's fees 12 404
Securnity costs - 8,354
Utiities - 4,304
Rents - 17,644
Rates - 6,060
Qther property expenses - 210
Wages and salaries - 705
PAYE and Natwonal Insurance 209 3,547
Bank charges 3 7
(1,592) (74,112)
Balance of floating charge assets 40,475 444,685

Represented by

Interest bearing account ' 449,408
VAT payable {4,723)
444,685

Joint Adrmunistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 12




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motor Group Limited
Both 1n Admimistration

i
Z% ZOLFO COOPER

Time Analyses for the period 10 June 2013 to Appendix B

14 Qctober 2013

Drive Assist UK Limited

Employee grade {hours) £

Partner/ Associate/  Junior analyst/ Average rate per

directer Senior associate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Adrmnistration and planmng
Planning 08 20 T3 41 1,144 00 279
Strategy and contrel 4719 66 141 16 T01 33,139 00 472
Statutory dutles 01 51 45 03 100 3,554 50 355
Case administration 04 32 120 ré 18 5,774 00 317
Accounting and treasury 60 141 B 497 102 3 299 8 89,784 00 299
Travel and waiting tirne 145 5% % 300 101 4 38,781 Q0 382
Internal documentation a1 15 150 16 4 30 7,571 00 19
Investigations
Director conduct reports 07 15 15 212 59 1,729 OO 293
Qther investigations 1141 417 140 4 85 506 7 193,190 70 381
Internal docurmentation 3o cé T 115 2,832 00 246
Realisation of assets - fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy 05 14 30 46 1,659 Q0 361
Sale of assels 16 41 75 b2 19 4 5,712 00 294
Oealing with third party assets a1 o1 3900 390
Asset accounting and administration o1 01 47 00 470
Realrsation of assets - debtors
Debt collection 391 1528 1240 99 1250 118,956 00 366
Debtaor litigation 1292 o8 1300 50,644 00 %0
Internal and externat documentation 15 03 97 178 49 3 13,145 50 7
Realisatlon of assets floating charge
Asset realisation strategy 255 05 %0 10,105 00 339
Sale of assets 70 a4 20 94 30 196
Recovery of assets 10 57 227 29 4 5,766 OO 196
Dealing with third party assets 02 0B 04 14 390 00 279
Asset accounting and administration 16 12 142 11 17 6 5,836 00 32
Trading
Trading strategy oS 20 25 910 00 364
Trading activities 08 570 692 B4 4 11 4 58,010 00 274
Accounting and administration 48 b 264 & e 3858 114,117 00 294
Creditors
Creditar ¢laims 05 05 140 00 180
Crediter litigation 03 03 48 00 160
Internal documentation 20 20 320 00 160
Creditor strategy 45 o2 47 2,508 00 534
Reporting te creditors 381 o7 677 40 140 5 53,229 00 379
Secured creditors 257 13 22 292 13,403 00 459
Preferential creditors o1 02 126 129 2,115 00 164
Unsecured creditors 26 85 58 4 7BY 148 4 34,165 00 230
Employees 03 211 627 341 16 145 00 192
shareholders and other stakeholders 06 06 232 00 470
Totals 316 8 9115 942 3 525 4 2,696 0 889,217 70 330
Joint Admimstratars™ Final Progress Report 3

1

ADM1307




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmium Motor Group Limited

Both n Admimstration zg ZO L FO COO P E R

Time Analyses for the period 10 June 2013 to Appendix B
14 QOctober 2013 (cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

Employee grade (hours) i

Partners Assoclate/  Junior analyst/ Average rate per

director Sentor associate analyst support Total heurs Total cost heur
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 33 10 25 68 291100 428
Statutory duties 13 24 03 42 1,383 00 3zy
Case administration 03 15 21 01 40 1,495 50 374
Accounting and treasury o7 25 73 83 138 3,327 00 24
Internal documentation 10 0 564 00 282
Reahsation of assets floating charge
Asset realisation strategy 01 05 06 19% 0O 33z
Asset jdentification and valuation 01 o1 28 00 280
Recovery of assets - D3 04 o7 148 00 21
Asset accounting and admmstration 02 10 0% 18 691 00 384
Trading
Trading activities . 1] . 06 234 00 390
Ac caunting and administration o1 0% 04 10 247 00 247
Creditars
Creditor claims . 03 03 84 00 2B0
Reporting te creditors 17 54 15 4 11 237 7,900 00 333
Secured creditors 01 05 o6 242 00 403
Preferenttal creditors 29 9 828 00 286
Unsecured creditors 01 o1 16 16 34 794 00 234
Employees 18 01 19 518 00 78
Totals 66 142 352 124 68 4 21,604 50 36

Jont Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 14




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millennium Motor Group Limited
Both 1n Admimstration

F- o
Z% Z0OLFO COOPER

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period Appendix C

10 December 2012 to 14 October 2013

Drive Assist UK Limited

Employee grade (hours} £

Partner/ Associates  Junfor analyst/ Average rate per

director Senior assoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
administration and planning
Planning 30 W 90 101 609 21,671 00 356
strategy and control 3060 26 344 200 870 184,462 50 477
Statutery dutles 146 131 &1 42 52 £,850 00 351
Case administration <X ] 125 430 741 802 21,069 50 275
Accounting and treasury 127 169 7 751 480 5055 131,622 50 260
Travel and wating time 553 186 4 1455 63 3535 146,744 00 373
internat documentaticn 19 15 60 m2 96 19,716 50 198
Investigations
Director conduct reports 50 218 8¢ 40 49 8 17,327 50 348
Other nvestigations 279 9 4377 4351 633 1,216 0 447,726 20 368
Internal documentation 38 06 57 141 3,476 00 247
Realisation of assets fixed charge
Asset realsation strategy 55 57 36 01 149 6,218 00 417
Asset {dentification and valuation 11 97 108 3,485 50 323
Sale of assets BT 41 438 75 921 31,989 00 347
Recovery of assets 03 10 13 241 50 186
Dealing with third party assets oy o9 347 OO 408
Asset accounting and administration a1 12 23 381 00 166
Reahisation of assets - debtors
Debt collection 153 5 4246 2408 37 8326 319,187 00 383
Debtor litigation a8 3052 [+X:] 068 121,954 00 398
internal and external documentation 38 o3 0 256 w7 18,871 50 267
Realisation of esiets floating charge
Asset realisation strategy a7 867 155 1029 37,820 00 368
Asset identification and valuation 121 87 a0 11 621 20,861 00 336
Sale of assets 454 581 &1 B7 B8 3 33,950 00 184
Recovery of assets 32 557 423 10112 25,429 00 251
Dealing with third party assets 1109 kR 1298 1837 7715 274,026 00 355
Asset accounting and administration 23 34 377 129 56 3 15,435 00 274
Trading
Trading strategy M4 W08 169 B 19 2249 71,488 00 312
Trading activitles S5 6 2460 363 4 4196 1,284 & 319,287 00 149
Accounting and administration 150 766 836 2245 BO1 7 133,255 50 291
Craditors
Creditor clalms 19 b s 4,917 00 161
Credltor litigation 11 i 163 00 153
Internal documentation 54 g2 32 L] 31,376 00 364
Credftor strategy 95 27 o7 129 5,855 00 454
Reporting to creditors 478 6546 505 31 167 0 104,091 00 3%0
Creditor meetings sSa 50 2,600 00 520
Secured creditars 882 1041 105 202 B 88,402 00 436
Preferential creditors 01 02 124 119 7,115 00 164
Unsecured ereditors 438 62 1755 509 8 76513 164,657 50 215
Employees 04 350 466 1465 2285 50,864 50 223
Shareholders and other stakehalders 14 T4 646 00 481
Totals 1,346 2 2,8757 2,680 7 2,291 3 5,193 9 2,966,603 70 fFE]
Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

15

ADM1307




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Moter Group Limited

Both n Administration Z€ ZOLFO COOPE R

Cumulative Time Analyses for the period Appendix C
10 December 2012 to 14 October 2013 (cont’d)

Millennium Motor Group Limited

Employ#¢ grade thours) £

Partner/ Associate/  Junior analyst/ Average rate per

director Senior assoclate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Administration and planning
Strategy and control 34 40 40 41 155 5,201 50 338
Statutory duties 15 57 34 17 133 4,619 50 348
Case administration as 43 44 91 181 4,852 50 265
Accounting and treasury 22 32 45 23 4 333 6,926 50 208
Travel and waiting time 54 54 1,998 00 o
internal documentation 22 37 5% 1,184 00 kil
Investigatlons
Dlrector conduct reports 15 36 - 51 1,679 50 329
Other investigations 05 08 13 409 00 315
Realization of assets - debtors
Debt collection 70 70 1,590 00 370
Internal and extemal documentation - 20 20 560 00 280
Realisation of assets  floating charge
Assel realisation strategy - We 05 2119 7,784 00 359
Asset {dentification and valuation 03 25 21 07 56 1,756 00 314
Sale of assets - 02 oz 74 00 370
Rec overy of assets - - 03 91 94 1,46% 00 156
Dealing with third party assets 135 59 44 138 7,451 00 313
Asset accounting and administration 03 11 05 12 31 989 00 300
TFrading
Trading strategy 04 - o4 148 00 iro
Trading activities 01 153 3e 390 9,268 00 238
Accounting and administration 03 10 44 57 1,035 50 182
Creditors
Creditar clalme 69 55 124 2,922 00 216
Internal documentation 10 03 13 565 00 4315
Reporting to creditors 22 07 193 32 154 11,783 00 3
Secured ¢reditors 11 38 02 51 2,111 00 1414
Preferential creditors - 29 29 8218 00 286
Unsecured creditors 01 03 158 95 258 6,280 00 43
Ermployees k¥ 17 04 66 2,163 00 343
Totals 131 1037 a0 1053 3051 86,753 00 84

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 16




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motar Group bimited

Both n Adrmimistration ZS ZOLFO COOPE R

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307

Policy

Detailed below s Zolfe Cooper's policy in relation to
o staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
o  professional advisors, and

. disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a semor associate, an associate and an
analyst, The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The
Joint Administrators' charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their expenence level

with regard to support staff, time spent by treasury n relation to specific tasks on an
assignment 1s charged but secretanal time 1s only recovered if a large block of time 15
ncurred, eg report compilation and distnbution.

The following services have been provided on this assignment by external sub-contractors.

" I 4 f’s’é!zf doinat N

& ] Bastiof fee arrangeient - o | Comipany®. "+ | ‘Cost'to date £

Drive Assist 27,506
processing Miflennium 404
Debt collection I P Associates Lirmited Percentage of collections Drive Assist 715
Debt collection  Proddow Mackay Solicitors  Percentage of collections Drive Assist 33,444
Debt collection  Credit Style Limited Percentage of collections Drive Assist 33,011
Debt collection  MTA Solicitors Percentage of collections Drive Assist 53,514

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Admimstraters have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Jownt Admimistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis,

SR )

Flga o I FITEEEE i) ek R A T S T
Narie of-proféssidnat adyisar'. =, . - -,| Basis;of fee arrangement

Jones Day (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Linklaters (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
DLA Piper UK LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
willis Limted (insurance) Risk based premium

17




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmium Motor Group Linmted

Both 1n Admimstration z@ ZOL Fo COOP ER

1.3

Joint Admimistratars” Final Progress Report

ADM1307

Hilco Appraisal Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
GVA Grimley Limited {valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
Carnoustie Consultants Limited (investigation advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Norton Rose Fulbright LLP (investigation advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Deloitte LLP {investigations advice} Hourly rate and disbursements

The Joint Adrmimistrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them,

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of ncidental services specifically identifiable to the case, eg
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators and thewr
staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid Any
incurred 1n this case have been drawn 1n accordance with the Joint Admnistrators’
proposals, which approved category 2 disbursements as follows.

«  Photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

» Pninting - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and
15 pence per sheet for colour

+ Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

18




Drive Assist UK Limited and Millenmum Motor Group Limited

Both 1n Administration z@ ZOL Fo COOPER

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2013
15 detailed below, together with those applicable prior to that date Time 1s charged by
partners and case staff in unmits of six minutes

Rates from Rates pre

1 April 2013 1 April 2013

Description £ Description £
Partner 1* 595 Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 540 Partner 2* 520
Director 470 Director 450
Assoctate director* 430 Semor associate 1* 410
Senior associate 390 Semor associate 2* 370
Associate 320 AssoCiate 305
Analyst 280 Analyst 280
Jumor analyst 160 Jumor analyst 150
Semor treasury associate 230 Senior treasury associate 220
Treasury associate 155 Treasury assoclate 150
Treasury analyst 100 Treasury analyst 95
Support 84 Support 80

“Hey
Partner 1 - partners with three or more years' experience at partner level
Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experience at partner level

Promotion from senior associate to associate director from 1 Aprit 2013 1s on the basls of perfermance and experience
Prlor to that, the distinction from senior assoclate 2 to senfor associate 1 was made for staff with two or more years’
experience at semor associate level

Joint Admimstrators” Final Progress Report
ADM1307 19




